thereon situated on the easterly 
side of Dugan Road, so-called, 
otherwise known as Topor Road 
in said Ware, being bounded and 
described as follows:  

Beginning at an iron pin driv-
en in the ground on the easterly 
side of Dugan Road, said pin be-
ing North 15° East six hundred 
eighteen and five tenths (618.5) 
feet from the intersection of the 
northerly line of the Ware-Palm-
er Road and the easterly line of 
said Dugan Road;

Thence North 15° East one 
hundred (100) feet along the 
easterly line of Dugan Road to an 
iron pin driven in the ground;

Thence South 84° East two 
hundred five (205) feet along the 
southerly line of Lot #4 on plan 
hereinafter referred to an iron pin 
driven in the ground;

Thence South 15° West one 
hundred (100) feet along land 
of one Dugan to a stake in the 
ground;

Thence North 84° West two 
hundred five (205) feet along the 
northerly line of Lot #2 on said 
plan to an iron pin driven in the 
ground on the easterly line of 
Dugan Road and the place of be-
ginning;

Being Lot #3 on Plan of Du-
gan Acres, Ware, Massachusetts, 
September 16, 1952, J.W. Reilly,

[...]

purchaser’s sole responsibility to 
ascertain all items described in 
this paragraph and no representa-
tions are made concerning com-
pliance with applicable zoning, 
building, sanitary or other state 
and/or municipal regulations.

TERMS OF SALE:  SEVEN 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 
AND 00/100 ($7,500.00) DOL-
LARS will be required to be paid 
in cash, or by certified or bank 
cashier’s check by the purchaser 
at the time and place of sale.  The 
balance of the purchase price in 
connection with the sale shall 
be paid in cash, or by certified 
or bank cashier’s check within